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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
APPLICATION 
NO.: 

HM/A-23:84 SUBJECT 
PROPERTY: 

84 TRAYMORE AVENUE, 
HAMILTON 

ZONE: “C/S-1361” (Urban Protected 
Residential, etc.) 

ZONING BY-
LAW: 

Zoning By-law former City of 
Hamilton 6593, as Amended 96-
109 

 
APPLICANTS: Owner: WISE CASTLE HOLDINGS LTD. C/O GUOPING JIANG 
   Agent: TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP C/O MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI 
 
The following variances are requested: 
 
1. A gross floor area of 269.28 sq m, equal to 0.78 times the lot area, shall be permitted instead of 

the maximum permitted gross floor area of 154.71 sq m, equal to 0.45 times the lot area; 
 
2. One (1) parking space shall be provided instead of the minimum required number of five (5) 

parking spaces; and 
 
3. The additional dwelling unit shall be permitted a maximum number of three (3) bedrooms instead 

of the maximum permitted number of two (2) bedrooms. 
 
PURPOSE & EFFECT: To alter the existing single-family dwelling by constructing a rear one-storey 

addition and creating an additional dwelling unit within the basement:  
Notes:  
 
i. Regarding Variance 1, concerning gross floor area, the calculation of gross floor area includes the 

area of each floor, inclusive of the basement/cellar and attic areas, and excludes only the area 
dedicated to heating equipment and laundry in the basement/cellar. 

 
This Notice must be posted by the owner of any land which contains seven or more residential 
units so that it is visible to all residents. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
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DATE: Thursday, May 18, 2023 
TIME: 9:15 a.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
 2nd floor City Hall, room 222 (see attached sheet for 

details), 71 Main St. W., Hamilton 
 To be streamed (viewing only) at 

www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request and other 
information submitted:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment  
 Visit Committee of Adjustment staff at 5th floor City Hall, 71 Main St. W., Hamilton 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  

 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you may do so via 
email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link, calling in, or 
attending in person. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate virtually and instructions for check in to participate in person.  
 
FURTHER NOTIFICATION 
 
If you wish to be notified of future Public Hearings, if applicable, regarding HM/A-23:84, you must submit 
a written request to cofa@hamilton.ca or by mailing the Committee of Adjustment, City of Hamilton, 71 
Main Street West, 5th Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5. 
 
If you wish to be provided a Notice of Decision, you must attend the Public Hearing and file a written 
request with the Secretary-Treasurer by emailing cofa@hamilton.ca or by mailing the Committee of 
Adjustment, City of Hamilton, 71 Main Street West, 5th Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5. 
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DATED: May 2, 2023 
 
 

____________________________ 
Jamila Sheffield, 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment 

 

Information respecting this application is being collected 
under the authority of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. 
P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the City of 
Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and 
contact information of persons submitting comments 
and/or opinions, will become part of the public record and 
will be made available to the Applicant and the general 
public, and may include posting electronic versions. 

  
 Subject Lands 
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PARTICIPATION PROCEDURES 
Written Submissions  
 

Members of the public who would like to participate in a Committee of Adjustment meeting are able to 
provide comments in writing or via email in advance of the meeting. Comments can be submitted by 
emailing cofa@hamilton.ca or by mailing the Committee of Adjustment, City of Hamilton, 71 Main 
Street West, 5th Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5. Comments must be received by noon two 
days before the Hearing.  
 

Comment packages are available two days prior to the Hearing and are available on our website: 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment  
 
Oral Submissions  
 

Members of the public are also able to provide oral comments regarding Committee of Adjustment 
Hearing items by participating Virtually through Webex via computer or phone or by attending the 
Hearing In-person. Participation Virtually requires pre-registration in advance. Please contact staff for 
instructions if you wish to make a presentation containing visual materials. 
 

1. Virtual Oral Submissions  
 

Interested members of the public, agents, and owners must register by noon the day 
before the hearing to participate Virtually.  

 

To register to participate Virtually by Webex either via computer or phone, please contact 
Committee of Adjustment staff by email cofa@hamilton.ca. The following information is 
required to register: Committee of Adjustment file number, hearing date, name and mailing 
address of each person wishing to speak, if participation will be by phone or video, and if 
applicable the phone number they will be using to call in.  
 

A separate registration for each person wishing to speak is required. Upon registering for a 
meeting, members of the public will be emailed a link for the Webex meeting the Wednesday 
afternoon before the hearing. The link must not be shared with others as it is unique to the 
registrant. 
 

2. In person Oral Submissions 
 

Interested members of the public, agents, and owners who wish to participate in person 
must sign in at City Hall room 222 (2nd floor) no less than 10 minutes before the time of 
the Public Hearing as noted on the Notice of Public Hearing.  
 

We hope this is of assistance and if you need clarification or have any questions, please email 
cofa@hamilton.ca or by phone at 905-546-2424 ext. 4221.  
 
Please note: Webex (video) participation requires either a compatible computer or smartphone and an application 
(app/program) must be downloaded by the interested party in order to participate. It is the interested party’s responsibility 
to ensure that their device is compatible and operating correctly prior to the Hearing. 
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MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
   MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP
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LOT STATS:

LOT AREA 3700.74 SQ. FT. [ 343.81 SQ. M.]
EXISTING HOUSE 911.30 SQ. FT. [ 84.66 SQ. M.]
EXISTING FRONT PORCH 40.68 SQ. FT. [ 3.75  SQ. M.]
EXISTING SLAB FOUNDATION 203.65 SQ. FT. [ 18.92 SQ. M.]
NEW REAR ADDITION 254.88 SQ. FT. [ 23.68 SQ. M.]
PROPOSED GFA 1850.37 SQ. FT. [ 171.91 SQ. M.]
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A0.01
COVER PAGE

AREA MAP
NTS

1
A0.01

84 TRAYMORE AVENUE
NTS

2
A0.01

ABBREVIATIONS:
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ALUM ALUMINUM
BBSE BEAM BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
BM BEAM
CLG CEILING
CRF CONVENTIONAL ROOF FRAMING
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONT CONTINUOUS
CW COMPLETE WITH
DEMO DEMOLISH
DIM DIMENSION
DJ DOUBLE JOIST
DN DOWN
DO DO OVER
DR DOOR
DROP DROPPED
DS DOWNSPOUT
DWG DRAWING
EA EACH
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATED FINISH SYSTEM
ELEV ELEVATION
ENC ENCLOSED
ENG ENGINEER OR ENGINEERED
EQ EQUAL
EST ESTIMATED
EXT EXTERIOR
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FG FIXED GLASS
FL FLUSH
FLR FLOOR
GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED

GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HB HOSE BIB
INSUL INSULATED OR INSULATION
INT INTERIOR
JST JOIST
LVL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
LSL LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER
MAX MAXIMUM
MIN MINIMUM
MTL METAL
OBC ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
OC ON CENTER
OSB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
OTA OPEN TO ABOVE
OTB OPEN TO BELOW
PT PRESSURE TREATED
PTD PAINT OR PAINTED
REQD REQUIRED
RM ROOM
RT ROOF TRUSS
RWL RAIN WATER LEADER
SB SOLID BEARING
SBFA SOLID BEARING FROM ABOVE
SJ SINGLE JOIST
SPEC SPECIFIED OR SPECIFICATION
SPF SPRUCE, PINE, FIR
STL STEEL
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TJ TRIPLE JOIST
T/O TOP OF
TYP TYPICAL
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
U/S UNDERSIDE
WIC WALK-IN CLOSET
WP WEATHER PROOF

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

· THESE DRAWINGS OUTLINE A NEW SECONDARY DWELLING IN THE BASEMENT
AND A REAR ADDITION AT 84 TRAYMORE AVENUE, HAMILTON, ONTARIO.

· THERE ARE NO CHANGES TO THE EXISTING BUILDING OR SITE CONDITIONS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE SITE PLAN.

· EXISTING SITE DRAINAGE PATTERNS TO REMAIN UNCHANGED. MINIMUM 24"
AROUND PROPERTY LINE TO REMAIN UNCHANGED - GRADES TO MATCH.

PROJECT NOTES:

1. ALL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT O.B.C. AND THE
ONTARIO CONSTRUCTION SAFETY ACT.

2. CONTRACTOR TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO COMPLY WITH LOCAL
SAFETY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION (I.E. OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND
SAFETY ACT).

3. CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE OWNER
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS.

4. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MINIMUM STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT THERE IS NO
INTERRUPTION OF ANY SURFACE OR SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE FLOW THAT
WOULD ADVERSELY AFFECT NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES.

6. ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE LOCATED AND MARKED. ANY DAMAGED OR DISTURBED UTILITIES
SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE GOVERNING
BODY AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

7. SAFEGUARD ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, SERVICES, AND ADJACENT PROPERTY
AFFECTED BY THE CONSTRUCTION.

8. ALL CONCRETE WORK, INCLUDING FORMING, REINFORCING, PREPARATION,
MIXING, PLACING, CURING AND FINISHING SHALL CONFORM TO CSA CAN
3-A23.1-M90 (M94).

9. ALL MASONRY WORK TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CAN3-5304-M90.

10. IF THERE ARE ANY DEVIATIONS NOTED FROM WHAT IS DEPICTED ON THESE
DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP
AND SEEK INSTRUCTION BEFORE PROCEEDING.

11. DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CSA
S350-M1980(R2003) AND MINISTRY OF LABOUR REQUIREMENTS.

12. IF REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE SUPPORTS OR SHORING WHERE
NECESSARY, BEFORE ANY CLEANUP, DEMOLITION, OR REPAIR ACTIVITIES.

13. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN IMPERIAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

14. ALL DIMENSION LUMBER TO BE SPRUCE, PINE, FIR (SPF) NO. 1 OR NO. 2
GRADE.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SEEK FURTHER DIRECTION, IF REQUIRED, REGARDING
DETAILS OR MATERIAL SELECTION. TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP DOES NOT
TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR DETAILS NOT INCLUDED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

16. ALL SPECIFICATIONS AND MATERIALS PROPOSED BY ENGINEERS SHALL BE
USED IN PLACE OF SPECIFICATIONS AND MATERIALS IDENTIFIED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION NOTES.

17. ALL MANUFACTURED ITEMS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS. SUBMIT ALL INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS TO OWNER UPON COMPLETION OF JOB.

18. ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS TO BE IDENTIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND
PROPERLY DISPOSED OF.

19. ALL WORK AND TRADES SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE GENERAL
CNTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL WORK IS COMPLETED TO THE HIGHEST LEVEL OF
STANDARD.

20. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE OF OBTAIN ALL NESSCESSARY AND
REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.

21. ALL MATERIALS TO BE NEW AND FREE OF DEFECTS.

84 TRAYMORE AVENUE,
HAMILTON, ON L8S 1R7
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,

AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
   MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP

BCIN#:112916

BCIN#:44839

A1.01
EXISTING BASEMENT LEVEL

EXISTING BASEMENT LEVEL
3/16" - 1'-0"

1
A1.01

N

LEGEND:

CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

TO BE REMOVED



LIVING ROOM

DINING ROOM KITCHEN

CLOSETCLOSET

CLOSET

SUNROOM
TO BE REMOVED

LIVING ROOM
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UP

16'-41
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EX. WINDOW TO BE REMOVED
EX. LINTEL TO REMAIN FOR A NEW DOOR

AS PER PROPOSED PLAN

DN

CLOSET

INFILL WINDOW AND RELOCATE
AS PER PART 11 C179

19
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TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP
107 GLADSTONE AVENUE
HAMILTON, ON L8M 2H8

T: 905-699-7371

REVISION/ISSUENO. DATE

FOR PERMIT APPLICATION0 04-06-2023

DRAWN: APPROVED:
J.T M.D.F

FILE NO: CHECKED:
2023-06 M.D.F

REVISION:
0

DATE:
04-06-2023
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,

AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
   MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP

BCIN#:112916

BCIN#:44839

A1.02
EXISTING MAIN LEVEL

EXISTING MAIN LEVEL
3/16" - 1'-0"

1
A1.02

N

LEGEND:

CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

TO BE REMOVED



DN
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BEDROOM

STORAGE

STORAGE
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BA
TH

RO
O

M

ATTIC

ATTIC

1-STOREY ROOF
BELOW

SUNROOM BELOW
TO BE REMOVE

3'-21
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ATTIC
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TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP
107 GLADSTONE AVENUE
HAMILTON, ON L8M 2H8

T: 905-699-7371

REVISION/ISSUENO. DATE

FOR PERMIT APPLICATION0 04-06-2023

DRAWN: APPROVED:
J.T M.D.F

FILE NO: CHECKED:
2023-06 M.D.F

REVISION:
0

DATE:
04-06-2023
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,

AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
   MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP

BCIN#:112916

BCIN#:44839

A1.03
EXISTING SECOND LEVEL

EXISTING SECOND LEVEL
3/16" - 1'-0"

1
A1.03

N



COMBINED LIVING/KITCHEN/DINING
CEILING HEIGHT: 6'-10"

AREA: 249 SF
5% GLAZING = 12.45 SF

PROPOSED = 16.9 SF

UN
EX

C
A

VA
TE

D

8'-11
2" [2.48]

9'
-1

01 2"
 [3

.0
1]

10'-11
2" [3.09]

5'-11
2" [1.56] 10'-01

2" [3.05]

6'
-6

1 2"
 [1

.9
9]

17'-3" [5.25] 3'-1" [0.93]

10'-11
2" [3.09]

11
'-0

" [
3.

36
]

UP

9'-71
2" [2.93] 1'-0" [0.30]

1'
-0

" [
0.

30
]

11
'-0

" [
3.

36
]

1'
-0

" [
0.

30
]

9'-71
2" [2.93] 1'-0" [0.30]

2 x 8 FLOOR JOIST AT 16" O.C

NEW ADDITION WALL ABOVE

LD1

2 x 8 FLOOR JOIST AT 16" O.C

EX. NEW TANKLESS
WATER HEATER

EX. WATER METER
PROVIDE PLYWOOD

BOX OUT AND
ACCESS HATCH

NEW STAIRS
6'-5" CLG. CLEARANCE

NEW FURNACEEX. ELECTRICAL PANEL
PROVIDE ACCESS HATCH

6'-5" CLEARANCE
BELOW BULK HEAD

6'-5" CLEARANCE
BELOW BULK HEAD

6'-5" CLEARANCE
BELOW DROPPED BEAM

FURNACE

RELOCATED DUCTS
RECONNECT ALL DUCTS WITHIN JOIST CAVITIES

C
LO

SE
T

SH
LV

S

CLOSET

SHLVS

FRIDGE

UTILITY

LA
N

DI
N

G
 A

BV

NOTE:
ALL WINDOWS IN BASEMENT TO BE

REPLACED WITH NEW EGRESS AWNING
WINDOWS TO MACH IN OVERALL SIZE

OR LARGER WHERE POSSIBLE
MIN 36"x18" W/ MAX 1.5" THICK FRAME

EX. SEWAGE PIPE
HIDDEN IN NEW FINISH WALL
PROVIDE ACCESS HATCH TO
EXISTING CLEAN OUT

STACKED
LAUNDRY

BEDROOM 1
CEILING HEIGHT: 6'-10"

AREA: 117.9 SF
2.5% GLAZING = 2.94 SF

6.9 SF GLAZING PROVIDED

BEDROOM 2
CEILING HEIGHT: 6'-10"

AREA: 90.4 SF
2.5% GLAZING = 2.26 SF

10 SF GLAZING PROVIDED

BEDROOM 3
CEILING HEIGHT: 6'-10"

AREA: 97.3 SF
2.5% GLAZING = 2.43 SF

3.1 SF GLAZING PROVIDED

4'
-7

" [
1.

40
]

36
" x

 1
8"

36" x 18"

P1

B1
B1

PROVIDE MIN. R31 INSULATION IN JOIST
CAVITY TO INSULATE EXPOSED FLOOR

30

30

30

30

32

30

30

30

W1

W1

W1

W2

W2

W1

W2

W2

P1

P1
PF1

PF1

PF1

W3

W3

W3

W1

FINISH UNDER SIDE OF STAIRS IN
2 LAYERS 1/2" TYPE X GYPSUM

36" x 18"

W3

C
LO

SE
T

BATHROOM

NEW 42x30 WINDOW
W/ 22" WINDOW WELL

NEW 42x30 WINDOW
W/ 22" WINDOW WELL

NEW 42x30 WINDOW
W/ 22" WINDOW WELL

NEW 42x30 WINDOW
W/ 22" WINDOW WELL

B1 (BELOW WALL)

B1 (BELOW WALL)

FLOOR PROJECTION ABOVE
PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 1/2" TYPE X
GYPSUM AT U/S OF JOISTS AND
PROTECT W/ EXTERIOR FINISH

MIN 6'-5" CLEARANCE
BELOW LANDING

10
'-1

1 2"
 [3

.0
8]

9'
-4

" [
2.

84
]

4'
-7

" [
1.

40
]

33'-10" [10.31]7'-81
2" [2.34]

24
'-0

1 2"
 [7

.3
3]

6'-10" [2.08] 5'-81
2" [1.75] 24'-71

2" [7.51]

TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP
107 GLADSTONE AVENUE
HAMILTON, ON L8M 2H8

T: 905-699-7371

REVISION/ISSUENO. DATE

FOR PERMIT APPLICATION0 04-06-2023

DRAWN: APPROVED:
J.T M.D.F

FILE NO: CHECKED:
2023-06 M.D.F

REVISION:
0

DATE:
04-06-2023
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,

AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
   MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP

BCIN#:112916

BCIN#:44839

A2.01
PROPOSED BASEMENT LEVELPROPOSED BASEMENT LEVEL

3/16" - 1'-0"
1

A2.01

N

LEDGER BOARD SCHEDULE

LD1 - NEW 2- 2 x 8 DROPPED LEDGER BOARD LAG BOLTED
W/ EXPANSION SLEEVE TO EX. CMU FOUNDATION
W/ 1/2" Ø HILTI KWIK 1 W/ MIN. 4" EMBEDMENT AT 16" O.C, STAGGERED

A4.01
1

WALL SCHEDULE:

W1- NEW INTERIOR PARTITION WALL
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
2 x 4 AT 16" O.C STUD WALL

W2- NEW INTERIOR PARTITION WALL 30 MIN. FIRE SEPARATION
 AS PER SB-3 WALL W1c

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
2 x 4 AT 16" O.C STUD WALL
SOUND INSULATION TO FILL STUD CAVITY
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

CEILING SCHEDULE:

C1 - NEW 30 MIN. FRR. CEILING
- EXISTING PLYWOOD, OSB, OR WAFERBOARD SUBFLOOR
- WOOD JOIST OR I-JOIST SPACED NOT MORE 24" O.C
- SOUND INSULATION (OPTIONAL)
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24" O.C
- ONE LAYER 1/2" TYPE X/C GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE: WHERE A 15-MIN. FIRE SEPARATION IS USED, BOTH UNITS MUST
HAVE THEIR SMOKE ALARMS UPDATED TO MEET DIV-B.9.10.19.

THE FOLLOWING IS REQUIRED:

SMOKE ALARM IS TO BE INSTALLED:
a) ON EACH STOREY, INCLUDING BASEMENTS
b) IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM
c) IN THE HALLWAY(S) ADJACENT TO THE SLEEPING ROOMS
d) IN ALL COMMON AREAS

ALL SMOKE ALARM SHALL HAVE VISUAL SIGNALING COMPONENT
(STROBE) AS PART OF THE SYSTEM (EITHER COMBINED OR SEPARATE)

ALL SMOKE ALARMS IN BOTH SUITES MUST BE INTERCONNECTED

A CARBON MONOXIDE SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH
SLEEPING AREA IN THE SUITES (EITHER COMBINED WITH THE SMOKE
ALARM OR SEPARATE)

W1

W2

C1

LEGEND:

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

DOOR WIDTH (PROVIDE FIRE RATED DOOR W/ SELF CLOSER FOR FURNACE ROOM)00

SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT AND IN COMMON AREAS
AS PER OBC. 9.10.19 AND ARE INTERCONNECTED WITH VISUAL SIGNA (STROBE)

CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARM EITHER COMBINED OR SEPARATED

EXISTING AIR OUTLET (ALL SUPPLY/RETURN AIR OUTLETS ARE EXISTING AND TO REMAIN)

DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL

NEW WALLS

EXHAUST FAN/VENT SHALL BE VENTED DIRECTLY TO EXTERIOR

SMOKE DUCT DETECTOR (INSTALLED IN RETURN AIR PLENUM)S.D

SA

CMASA

EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN (ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN)

SA

SA SA

SA

FOOTING SCHEDULE

PF1 - PAD FOOTING
26" x 26" x 10" CONCRETE PAD FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL
TO SUPPORT 1 FLOOR (NEW ADDITION)

POST SCHEDULE

P1 - 10" Ø POURED CONCRETE PIER
MIN. 4' DEEP ON UNDISTURBED SOIL
BEAM MUST BE CENTERED ON CONCRETE PIER

BEAM SCHEDULE

B1 - FLOOR BEAM
4-PLY 2 x 8 DROPPED BEAM
PROVIDE METAL BEAM SADDLE ANCHORED TO CONCRETE PIER

CMA

S.D

W3- CMU FOUNDATION WALL
2 x 4 AT 24" O.C STUD WALL
FILLED WITH R24 BATT INSULATION (ROXUL FIRE & SAFE)
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

W3

C1

C1

C1

C1

C1



LIVING ROOM

STUDY

BEDROOM

CLOSET

CLOSET
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16'-41
2" [4.99] 6'-5" [1.96] 12'-3" [3.73] 10'-0" [3.05]
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'-1
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8'-21
2" [2.50] 9'-31

2" [2.83]
3'-1" [0.93]

10'-9" [3.28]

11
'-2

1 2"
 [3

.4
2]

11
'-2

1 2"
 [3

.4
2]

NEW DOOR
BELOW EXISTING
WINDOW LINTEL

PROPOSED
BEDROOM

10'-0" [3.05]

2 x 8 ROOF JOIST AT 16" O.C

2 x 8 ROOF JOIST AT 16" O.C

NEW ROOF OUTLINE ABOVE
(NEW ADDITION)

DN

PROPOSED
BEDROOM

NOTE FOR NEW STAIRS:
MIN. TREAD = 11"
MAX TREAD = 14"
MIN RISE = 5"
MAX RISE = 7 1/2"

INFILL WINDOW AND RELOCATE
AS PER PART 11 C179

REBUILT STAIRS DOWN

3'-1" [0.93]

COMBINED KITCHEN/DINING/LAUNDRY
CEILING HEIGHT: 8'-0"

AREA: 254.1 SF
5% GLAZING = 12.7 SF
PROPOSED = 11.3 SF

2-
2 

x 
12

 L
IN

TE
L

2-
2 

x 
12

 L
IN

TE
L

W4

W4

W1

W1 W2

W2

32

32

24

30

32

32

32
32

FINISH CEILING OF STAIRWAY DOWN
W/ 2-LAYERS 1/2" TYPE X/C GYPSUM
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]
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TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP
107 GLADSTONE AVENUE
HAMILTON, ON L8M 2H8

T: 905-699-7371

REVISION/ISSUENO. DATE

FOR PERMIT APPLICATION0 04-06-2023

DRAWN: APPROVED:
J.T M.D.F

FILE NO: CHECKED:
2023-06 M.D.F

REVISION:
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04-06-2023
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,

AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
   MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP

BCIN#:112916

BCIN#:44839

A2.02
PROPOSED MAIN LEVEL

PROPOSED MAIN LEVEL
3/16" - 1'-0"

1
A2.02

N

A4.01
1

WALL SCHEDULE:

W1- NEW INTERIOR PARTITION WALL
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
2 x 4 AT 16" O.C STUD WALL

W2- NEW INTERIOR PARTITION WALL 30 MIN. FIRE SEPARATION
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
2 x 4 AT 16" O.C STUD WALL, FILLED WITH BATT INSULATION
SOUND INSULATION TO FILL STUD CAVITY
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE: WHERE A 15-MIN. FIRE SEPARATION IS USED, BOTH UNITS MUST
HAVE THEIR SMOKE ALARMS UPDATED TO MEET DIV-B.9.10.19.

THE FOLLOWING IS REQUIRED:

SMOKE ALARM IS TO BE INSTALLED:
a) ON EACH STOREY, INCLUDING BASEMENTS
b) IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM
c) IN THE HALLWAY(S) ADJACENT TO THE SLEEPING ROOMS
d) IN ALL COMMON AREAS

ALL SMOKE ALARM SHALL HAVE VISUAL SIGNALING COMPONENT
(STROBE) AS PART OF THE SYSTEM (EITHER COMBINED OR SEPARATE)

ALL SMOKE ALARMS IN BOTH SUITES MUST BE INTERCONNECTED

A CARBON MONOXIDE SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH
SLEEPING AREA IN THE SUITES (EITHER COMBINED WITH THE SMOKE
ALARM OR SEPARATE)

W1

W2

LEGEND:

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

DOOR WIDTH00

SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT AND IN COMMON AREAS
AS PER OBC. 9.10.19 AND ARE INTERCONNECTED WITH VISUAL SIGNA (STROBE)

CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARM EITHER COMBINED OR SEPARATED

EXISTING AIR OUTLET (ALL SUPPLY/RETURN AIR OUTLETS ARE EXISTING AND TO REMAIN)

DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL

NEW WALLS

EXHAUST FAN/VENT SHALL BE VENTED DIRECTLY TO EXTERIOR

SMOKE DUCT DETECTOR (INSTALLED IN RETURN AIR PLENUM)S.D

SA

CMASA

EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN (ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN)

SA

SACMA

SA

SA

W4- EXTERIOR SIDING WALL
BACK VENTED SIDING AS PER MANU.
3/4" STRAPPING AT 16" O.C. FASTENED TO STUDS
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SEAL ALL JOINTS W/ HW TAPE
2" RIGID INSULATION
3/8" EXTERIOR GRADE SHEATING
2x6 STUDS AT 16" O.C., DBL TOP PLATE AND
BLOCKING AT MID HEIGHT
FILLED W/ BATT INSULATION IN CONT. CONTACT W/ SHEATHING
6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER OVERLAP AND SEAL JOINTS
INTERIOR 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM IF WALL IS LESS THAN 3'-11" FROM PROPERTY LINE

W4

SA

FIRE PROTECTION OF SECONDARY DWELLING EXIT
OPTION 1 - REMOVE AND INFILL WINDOW WITH EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY TO MATCH EXISTING
OPTION 2 - REPLACE WINDOW WITH WIRED GLASS IN FIXED STEEL FRAME OR GLASS BLOCK
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLES 9.10.13.5. AND 9.10.13.7.



DN

EXISTING
BEDROOM

EXISTING
BEDROOM

EXISTING
STORAGE

EXISTING
CLOSET

EX
IS

TIN
G

BA
TH

RO
O

M

EXISTING
ATTIC

EXISTING
ATTIC

EX. 1-STOREY ROOF
BELOW

3'-21
2" [0.98] 9'-4" [2.84] 6'-11" [2.11]

9'
-1

01 2"
 [3

.0
1]

8'
-0

1 2"
 [2

.4
5]

3'
-1

11 2"
 [1

.2
1]

7'-8" [2.34] 5'-4" [1.62] 5'-01
2" [1.54] 5'-6" [1.68]

EXISTING ATTIC

SLOPE 2%

SLOPE 2%

12'-71
2" [3.84]

26
'-0

1 2"
 [7

.9
4]

12'-71
2" [3.84]

ROOF CONSTRUCTION
COMMERCIAL GRADE MOD BIT PEEL AND STICK ROOF MEMBRANE AS PER MANUFACTURER
MOD BIT PRIMER ROLLED ON SHEATHING AS PER MANUFACTURER
1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE SHEATHING ON SLEEPERS RIPPED TO SLOPE
PROVIDE FULL SHEETS OF PLYWOOD AROUND ROOF EDGE
ROOF JOISTS AS PER PLAN WITH BLOCKING AT MID SPAN
MIN. R31 SPRAY FOAM IN JOIST CAVITY
FINISH CEILING AS PER OWNERS DIRECTION

EXISTING
HALLWAY

DN

TIE NEW MOD BIT MEMBRANE INTO EXISTING SHINGLES
AS PER SHINGLES/MOD BIT MANUFACTURER

NEW BEDROOM
CEILING HEIGHT: 8'-0"

AREA: 142 SF
2.5% GLAZING = 3.6 SF

PROPOSED = 5.9 SF

NEW WINDOW
W/ 2-PLY 2x6 LINTEL

30

30 30

30

28

30

22
'-7

1 2"
 [6

.9
0]

12
'-4

" [
3.

76
]13'-61

2" [4.13]

4'
-4

" [
1.

32
]

11
'-3

1 2"
 [3

.4
4]

8'
-5

" [
2.

56
]

10'-4" [3.15] 21'-71
2" [6.59]

24
'-0

1 2"
 [7

.3
3]

26'-1" [7.95]5'-101
2" [1.79]

TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP
107 GLADSTONE AVENUE
HAMILTON, ON L8M 2H8

T: 905-699-7371

REVISION/ISSUENO. DATE

FOR PERMIT APPLICATION0 04-06-2023

DRAWN: APPROVED:
J.T M.D.F

FILE NO: CHECKED:
2023-06 M.D.F

REVISION:
0

DATE:
04-06-2023
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,

AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
   MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP

BCIN#:112916

BCIN#:44839

A2.03
PROPOSED SECOND LEVEL

PROPOSED SECOND LEVEL
3/16" - 1'-0"

1
A2.03

N

A4.01
1

WALL SCHEDULE:

W1- NEW INTERIOR PARTITION WALL
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
2 x 4 AT 16" O.C STUD WALL

W2- NEW INTERIOR PARTITION WALL 30 MIN. FIRE SEPARATION
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
2 x 4 AT 16" O.C STUD WALL, FILLED WITH BATT INSULATION
SOUND INSULATION TO FILL STUD CAVITY
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE: WHERE A 15-MIN. FIRE SEPARATION IS USED, BOTH UNITS MUST
HAVE THEIR SMOKE ALARMS UPDATED TO MEET DIV-B.9.10.19.

THE FOLLOWING IS REQUIRED:

SMOKE ALARM IS TO BE INSTALLED:
a) ON EACH STOREY, INCLUDING BASEMENTS
b) IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM
c) IN THE HALLWAY(S) ADJACENT TO THE SLEEPING ROOMS
d) IN ALL COMMON AREAS

ALL SMOKE ALARM SHALL HAVE VISUAL SIGNALING COMPONENT
(STROBE) AS PART OF THE SYSTEM (EITHER COMBINED OR SEPARATE)

ALL SMOKE ALARMS IN BOTH SUITES MUST BE INTERCONNECTED

A CARBON MONOXIDE SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH
SLEEPING AREA IN THE SUITES (EITHER COMBINED WITH THE SMOKE
ALARM OR SEPARATE)

W1

W2

LEGEND:

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

DOOR WIDTH00

SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT AND IN COMMON AREAS
AS PER OBC. 9.10.19 AND ARE INTERCONNECTED WITH VISUAL SIGNA (STROBE)

CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARM EITHER COMBINED OR SEPARATED

EXISTING AIR OUTLET (ALL SUPPLY/RETURN AIR OUTLETS ARE EXISTING AND TO REMAIN)

DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL

NEW WALLS

EXHAUST FAN/VENT SHALL BE VENTED DIRECTLY TO EXTERIOR

SMOKE DUCT DETECTOR (INSTALLED IN RETURN AIR PLENUM)S.D

SA

CMASA

EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN (ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN)

SA

SA

SA

CMA

SA

SA

CEILING SCHEDULE:

C1 - NEW 30 MIN. FRR. CEILING
- EXISTING PLYWOOD, OSB, OR WAFERBOARD SUBFLOOR
- WOOD JOIST OR I-JOIST SPACED NOT MORE 24" O.C
- SOUND INSULATION (OPTIONAL)
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24" O.C
- ONE LAYER 1/2" TYPE X/C GYPSUM BOARD

C1



GRADEGRADE

MAIN LEVEL                2'-2" (0.67)

MAIN LEVEL              10'-2" (3.10)
CEILING

84
" x

 6
0"

84
" x

 6
0"

36" x 18"

PEEK ROOF               13'-5" (4.09)

10
'-2

" [
3.

10
]

24'-01
2" [7.33]

TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP
107 GLADSTONE AVENUE
HAMILTON, ON L8M 2H8

T: 905-699-7371

REVISION/ISSUENO. DATE

FOR PERMIT APPLICATION0 04-06-2023

DRAWN: APPROVED:
J.T M.D.F

FILE NO: CHECKED:
2023-06 M.D.F

REVISION:
0

DATE:
04-06-2023
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,

AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
   MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP

BCIN#:112916

BCIN#:44839

A3.01
PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
3/16" - 1'-0"

1
A3.01



GRADE

MAIN LEVEL                2'-2" (0.67)

MAIN LEVEL              10'-2" (3.10)
CEILING

GRADE 36" x 18"

NEW WINDOW WELL

24
" x

 3
6"

42
" x

 4
8"

30
" x

 5
4"

74
" x

 5
4"

ALLOWABLE OPENINGS CALCULATION AREA 1:
LIMITING DISTANCE = 2.22   METERS
EXPOSED BUILDING FACE AREA = 49.42 SQUARE METERS
MAX ALLOWABLE GLAZING = 6.92   SQUARE METERS [14%]
GLAZING PROVIDED = 5.75   SQUARE METERS

EX. WINDOW WELL42
" x

 3
0"

NEW WINDOW WELL

42
" x

 3
0"

PEEK ROOF                13'-5" (4.09)

18
'-6

1 2"
 [5

.6
6]

INTERIOR ROOM LINE BEYOND

NEW WINDOW UPPERMOST        18'-6 1/2" (4.09)
CEILING

33'-10" [10.31]

TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP
107 GLADSTONE AVENUE
HAMILTON, ON L8M 2H8

T: 905-699-7371

REVISION/ISSUENO. DATE

FOR PERMIT APPLICATION0 04-06-2023

DRAWN: APPROVED:
J.T M.D.F

FILE NO: CHECKED:
2023-06 M.D.F

REVISION:
0

DATE:
04-06-2023
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,

AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
   MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP

BCIN#:112916

BCIN#:44839

A3.02
PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION
3/16" - 1'-0"

1
A3.02



GRADE

MAIN LEVEL                2'-2" (0.67)

MAIN LEVEL              10'-2" (3.10)
CEILING

GRADE

NEW WINDOW WELL

36" x 18"

32
" x

 6
0"

48
" x

 4
8"

40
" x

 6
0"

INFILL WINDOW AND
RELOCATE AS PER
PART 11 C179

EX. WINDOW WELL42
" x

 3
0"

RELOCATED WINDOW

PEEK ROOF               13'-5" (4.09)

32
" x

 4
8"

UPPERMOST        18'-6 1/2" (4.09)
CEILING

18
'-1

0"
 [5

.7
4]

37'-21
2" [11.34]

ALLOWABLE OPENINGS CALCULATION AREA 1:
LIMITING DISTANCE = 0.65   METERS
EXPOSED BUILDING FACE AREA = 51.51 SQUARE METERS
MAX ALLOWABLE GLAZING = 0%
GLAZING PROVIDED = 6.46   SQUARE METERS

EXISTING GLAZING PERMITTED AND MAY BE RELOCATED AS PER C179

TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP
107 GLADSTONE AVENUE
HAMILTON, ON L8M 2H8

T: 905-699-7371

REVISION/ISSUENO. DATE

FOR PERMIT APPLICATION0 04-06-2023

DRAWN: APPROVED:
J.T M.D.F

FILE NO: CHECKED:
2023-06 M.D.F

REVISION:
0
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04-06-2023
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,

AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
   MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP

BCIN#:112916

BCIN#:44839

A3.03
PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION
3/16" - 1'-0"

1
A3.03



GRADE

MAIN LEVEL                           2'-2" (0.67)

MAIN LEVEL                         10'-2" (3.10)
CEILING

NEW ROOF                  10'-11 1/2" (3.35)

TIE NEW MOD BIT MEMBRANE INTO EXISTING SHINGLES
AS PER SHINGLES/MOD BIT MANUFACTURER

CUT INTO EXISTING ROOF SHEATHING TO SIT NEW ROOF JOIST
ON TOP OF EXISTING WALL DOUBLE TOP PLATE
DO NOT CUT EXISTING ROOF RAFTERS OR CEILING JOISTS

ROOF CONSTRUCTION
COMMERCIAL GRADE MOD BIT PEEL AND STICK ROOF MEMBRANE AS PER MANUFACTURER
MOD BIT PRIMER ROLLED ON SHEATHING AS PER MANUFACTURER
1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE SHEATHING ON SLEEPERS RIPPED TO SLOPE
PROVIDE FULL SHEETS OF PLYWOOD AROUND ROOF EDGE
ROOF JOISTS AS PER PLAN WITH BLOCKING AT MID SPAN
MIN. R31 SPRAY FOAM IN JOIST CAVITY
FINISH CEILING AS PER OWNERS DIRECTION

2:12 SLOPE

KITCHEN/DINING

BEDROOM

NEW FLOOR JOISTS
AS PER PLANS

W4 AS PER PLANS

PROPOSED BEDROOM

NEW LD1 AS PER PLANS

PROVIDE ALUMINUM SOFFIT,
FASCIA COVER AND EAVESTROUGH

REMOVE EXISTING EAVES
AS REQUIRED

P1 AS PER PLANS

B1 AS PER PLANS

M
IN

. 4
'-0

" [
1.

22
]

M
IN

. 6
" [

0.
15

]

PF1 AS PER PLANS

NEW 2 x 4 KNEE WALL

NEW 2 x 12 PLATE NAIL TO EXISTING RAFTERS W/ 3 NAILS PER RAFTER

NAIL NEW ROOF JOISTS TO NEW 2 x 12 PLATE

TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP
107 GLADSTONE AVENUE
HAMILTON, ON L8M 2H8

T: 905-699-7371
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,

AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO
DESIGN THE WORK SHOWN ON THE

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
   MATTHEW FRATARCANGELI

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
TENHOUSE BUILDING WORKSHOP

BCIN#:112916

BCIN#:44839

A4.01
PROPOSED SECTION

SECTION A
3/16" - 1'-0"

1
A4.01














